
Agenda Item #311• L/ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: November 1, 2016 [ X] Consent ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 to contract with 
Cedars-Electro Mechanical, Inc. (R2015-0743) in the amount of $39,580.83 and a 351 day time extension 
for the Palm Tran North Operations - Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) Replacement 
project. 

Summary: Change Order No. 3 provides for relocation of Condensing Unit (CU) 2 to the roof area. This 
change is necessary in order to relocate an air conditioning condenser unit which was located in conflict 
with a sidewalk emergency evacuation path. The condensing unit was provided under the original contract 
and the new work includes new structural supports on the roof, support stands, piping and ductwork. As this 
change is considered an error by the Engineer, they have redesigned at no cost to the County. Once the 
project is complete, this error will be evaluated for reimbursement in accordance with County policy. This 
change order extends the completion date to December 1 7, 2016 due to delays related to the revised design, 
revised construction drawings, permit revisions and approvals, and material ordering and equipment 
installation. All work associated with this contract is complete except for this condensing unit. A 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 15% applies to this contract. This change order wiB be 
funded from the project contingency which is fully funded by a grant from the U.S. Department of 
Transportation, Federal Transit Administration. (Capital Improvements Division) District 7 (LDC) 

Background and Justification: On June 2, 2015, the Board approved a contract with Cedars 
Electro-Mechanical, Inc. for removal and replacement of six DX Split HV AC systems, new rooftop 10-ton 
package unit, ductwork modifications, new electronic controls, new outside air unit and all associated 
ancillary work at a contract price of $847,375. Previous change orders 1 and 2 provide for $24,000 for 
differing site conditions and cost of temporary air conditioning. This project is fully funded by a grant 
from the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and governed by the 
provisions listed under the Master Grant Agreement FTA MA (17) dated October 1, 2014. This change 
order will be funded from project contingency. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order No. 3 

Approved by=--------~---· ---"-

1 

_(_---_-____ ....;;::aa __ c::::::::;;......·_--__________ _ 

County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2017 
$39,581 

0 
0 
0 
0 

$39,581._ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 

2018 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

x No 

2019 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2020 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: Fund 1341 Dept 542 Unit 55'ff Object 4610 
Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2021 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

This change order will be funded from the project contingency which is fully funded by a grant from the ~:S·~::::1o:i:~:::::~n, Federlli Transit Adntit~ / p, / ~ / ~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



w., 
s 

Created by: P aim Beach County 

Location Map 0.0125 0.025 

I I 
0.02 0.04 

0.05 mi 

I 
0.08 km 

September 29, 2 16 



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

~ R)tQUEST DATE: 09/02/16 

~EQUESTED BY: Rosalyn Acosta PHONE: 233-2051 

PROJECT TITLE: Palm Tran North Administration Bldg - HVAC replacement 

PROJECT NO.: 13445.01 

LOCATION: 3201 Electronics Way, West Palm Beach 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION: Palm Tran North Operations 

BUILDING NUMBER: 1241 

CONTRACTOR/CONSUL TANT NAME: Cedars-Electro Mechanical Inc. (advertised) 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED 
BY THE CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: 

1. CCP #007R2: Relocate CU-2 to roof area (Add 351 days) ................................................ $39:580.83 

CONSTRUCTION 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/CONSULTANT 
STAFF COSTS* 
EQUIPMENT/ OTHER 
CONTINGENCY 
TOTAL 

$39,580.83 (CC #3) 
NA 

$192.00 
NA 
NA 

$39,388.83 

*By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be 
charged upon receipt of this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work. no 
additional staff charges will be billed. If this BAS is for construction costs of $250,000 or greater, 
staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBERS (IDENTIFY ALL SOURCES) FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 

FUND: DEPT: UNIT: OBJ: SUBOBJ: 

• ADVALOREM • OTHER/ GRANT(S) • FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON 

If Grant(s), specify name of Grant(s): _________________ _ 

SUBJECT TO INSPECTO~GENERAL FEE o YES • NO 

BAS APPROVED BY ( 
1 b Q ~ DATE: £b) l-:3 ~l..c 

oms 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: ___________________ _ 

THIS BAS TO BE PAID OUT OF THE $84,737.50 CONTINGENCY ALLOCATED FOR PROJECT 
13445.01 

ROSALYN ACOSTA 



I ~-~~J, (}, .. ·• .. ! 

~oJ .. ··\ 
.· ,.,t· }\' 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST OATE: 3/27/16 

~QUESTED BY!~fm Rohweller PHONE: 233-2050 
PROJECT TITLE: Palm Tran North Oper.atil)hs • HVAC repfacement . \J , 1.l :.:-:. 
PROJECT NO,: 13446.01 \ J.\ \_; 
~:::~:::o::R:;:::~1:

8
:::~=

0
::m aeach &~.~ 

SUJLOING NUMBER: 1241 . . ~1/ . ?? \• f 
CON'tRACTOR/CONSUL ~ANT NAME: Cedars Efectro .. Mech~nl~al, Inc. (ad_·./· ed) ~'A~ '. 
PROVIDE A 13RIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICE:$ TO Elli P S .'JDE0 . ,$ \ { Q._./. BYTHe CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Furnish all tabor, mat&rtalt sup~_· __ JJlon, ~0 .; permits,- fees, inspe~tlims, testsi freightand deUverv chargesf and suppl.· ·~1 etc. required for the con"lptetlcm of the- alr ~onditlonfng and ventilation ~- ;ystems ~ / re-plaoem,nt and upgrades and a$soclated electrical1 plumbing, ff re p · :.· _,~ctions \ ~ / systems work perthe speoifJeations provided by C~p•ta1 lmprov&ments n.vtsion~ ::: 

OONS1RUCTJON 
ARCHfTECT/ENGINEERICONSULTANT 
STAFF COSTS* 
EQUIPMENT/ OTHER 
CONTINGENCY 
TOTAL 

···· .. ,, 11By sl9nfn9 this SAS your department agree.s to th~e stiff cost$ and your ecoount wm b~ ching&d upon receipt of th'fs. BAS by FD&O. Unf•ss there la ~ ~hange ln t11e s~ope -of work, no attdltlonal staff ch1tr9es wm be bllled. If this BAS le for construction <;oste of $250,000 :or greater, staff obarges WlU be bUJtd as actual and reconciled .af the end oHhe proj&f;t. 

· BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBERS,{IDENTIPV ALUOURC'ES} FUHt:>rNG tsouRcl:! (CH-EC~ ALl. WAT APPl. YI ~B.Q~ct.u~· 
FUND: DEPT: UNIT: OBJ: SUB OBJ: 

~o VALORcM O o:rHeR / GRANT{S) m1eDERAL/DAVfS B,ACON 
1fGrant{s).speclfyn13meofGrant(s): 'fL"''i°._~~8lt. ~11J __ F~•cto·~1,',€c, 

11
_ ~d1i:1'l, 530l'-/. 

:~:~::::~E:::~(}EE ~ ~:AT-E:, ~1 I /~ . 

r. 
r· 
r, 
I· r-
k :• .. 
t: 
;· 

f r:· 

... 
!·,· 

r 

ENCUMBRANCE NUl\1113\::R: ... · . . . . r _ ... :;;r~ ~:~t1~~;~-~;~~~~~~11!fo~-6Yll ditrh 
~ io i71:,-;;,SJ 6P.At..rr 131..J 1-s-1'~-s:>'~ q- 4 0, o .- Bl/LI 3 ,, 6 Y 1 1--

• __ .. ··a ... 1111 . .11,1 ... II ... .L .. rt ........ IL ...... IJ !Ill .1..111 .. .J: ........... IL . II. L .. .. II 1 1 i.-:·, 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
PALM TRAN NORTH ADMINISTRATION BLDG. HV AC REPLACEMENT 

PROJECT NO. 13445.01 
SEPTEMBER 28, 2016 

Prime Contractor .......................... Cedars Electo-Mechanical, Inc. 

Change OrderNo ......................... 003 

Change Order Amount .............. $39,580.83 

Changed Contract Time ............... 3 51 calendar days 

Description of CCP' s: 

1. CCP #007R2: Relocate CU-2 to roof area (Add 351 days) ..................................... $39,580.83 

Description and Reason-for-Change Code: 

1. CCP #007R2: (E) The as-designed location is within a sidewalk evacuation path. 

Reason-for-change codes 

D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other (Specify) 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $3,800 

SUBMITTED: 

~~~~~..., .. a, P · ct Manager 
Capital Improvements Division 



CO# 

1 

2 

3 

Description 

CCP 002, CCP 004 Rev 2, CCP 005 Rev 2, 
Change in Construction Cost of $6,116.75 

CCP #003 and CCP#006 -Change in Construction 
Cost of $18,327.19 

CCP #007R2 - Relocate CU-2 to roof area. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER 001 - 2: 
THIS CHANGE ORDER: (#003) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE: 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
Palm Tran North Administration Bldg. HVAC replacement 

PROJECT# 13445.01 

Date 
Approved 

6/16/2016 

6/16/2016 

Pending 

Totals 

$847,375.00 
$24,443.94 
$39,580.83 

$911,399.77 

Amount Amount 
Approved by Approved by 

Director CRC 

$6,116.75 

$18,327.19 

$24,443.94 $0.00 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

$24,443.94 

Amount Days Days 
Approved by Approved Approved 

BCC by Director byCRC 

17 

3 

$39,580.83 

$39,580.83 20 0 

DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS 
TO DATE 

20 

Days 
Approved $SBE 
byBCC 

$ 1,016.00 

$ 18,327.19 

351 $ 39,580.83 

351 $58,924.02 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 
ISSUED TO: Cedars-Electro Mechanical, Inc. 

PROJECT: Palm Tran North Operations - HV AC 
Replacement 

PROJECT NO. 13445.01 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 003 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 007R2 

RESOLUTION NO.: 

DISTRICT NO.: 

R2015-0743 

7 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

1. CCP #007R2: Relocate CU-2 to roof area (Add 351 days) ............................................................ $39,580.83 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: $847,375.00 Contract Completion Date will be increased by 351 days calendar days. 
Previous CO # _1 _ through .1_: _____ $2_4_,4_4_3_.9_4-----i Contract Notice to Proceed Date: 06/15/2015 
This Change Order No. _3_: _____ $_39~,_58_0_.8_3-----i Contract Substantial Completion Date: 01/01/16 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of this change order 
acknowledges final settlement of, and 
releases, all claims for costs and time 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

Cedars -Electro Mechanical 
Contractor 

Rev. 2/2008 

$911,399.77 ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: 12/17/2016 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
The above changes are recommended for 
approval by the Owner: 

Gartek Engineering Inc. 
Design Professional 

B~~ 
TitleX tJ\ Date:?/~)/ lo 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Recommended By: 

By: 
/ v 

Title: Director - CID 

Approved By: 

By: __________ _ 

Title: Mayor, BCC Date: __ _ 



I PALl\,J BEACH COUNT'{ I 
FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 

TO: Palm Beach County FB NUMBER: 07 

DATE: 06-21-2016 

PROJECI. NA!vIE: PTNO HVAC Replacement 

ATTENTION: Rosalyn Acosta PROJEC1 NUMBER: 13445.01 

REFERENCE: CU-2 Relocation CONTRACT NlHv1BER: R2015-0743 

THIS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN AUTHORIZATION TO THE 

CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM \'VORK, OTHER THAN CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND WORK 

UNLESS SPEClFICALL '{ AUTHORIZED BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED 

MODIFICATIONS to the work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: CU-2 shall be relocated to roof for ease of access and maintenance. Screening for RTU-1 shall be removed. 

DESCRIPTION: Relocate CU-2 to the roof. remove screening for RTU-1. 

NOTE: The Contractor shall submit. within'.:! I days of receipt of this Bulktin. a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL #---2!..__,_ 
in detailed form. for the above referenced project. 

ORIGINATOR: 

<~j 
GARTEK Engineering Corp. - 06-21-2016 .•.. 

FIRrv1 S!GNATl 1RE DATE 

RE!vlARKS: ----,.,---~~-----~--- -

DISTRIBUTION: Owner's Prnject ~tanager 
Owner·s Field Representative DESIGN PROFESSIONAL DATE 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Palm Beach County CCP NUMBER: 7 Rev-02 

Capital Improvements Division DATE: 8/10/2016 

ATTENTION: Rosalyn Acosta, Anthony Longo 

REFERENCE: Revised location CU-2, 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

Palm Tran Ops HVAC Replacement 

13445.01 

Bldg. Department Revisions · CONTRACT NUMBER: 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FIELD BULLETIN FB # 7 and as described 
herein. Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full f~rce and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 
Following herewith is our proposal to relocate CU-02, Provide New support structure, 
Additional revised Duct Supports 1 Revised Electrical, Additional Roofing, Additional 
crane service, additional painting, and misc. costs. 
Note a time extension will be required. Please review and advise. All work is the result 
of design revisions and building department requirements/ revisions. See copy of 18 
Jan 16 email Gartek 

(Increase) $39,580.83 Rev-02 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases)$ 
(decrease) 
(unchanged) 

$39,580.83 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) 
(unchanged) 

_T_B_D_-_9_M_o_n_t_h_s_M_i_n __ days 

-Proposed New Substantial Completion (unchanged) TBD Datett 

trl!:Note: Requested time extension does not include administrative or approval time extension. Minimum time required TBD 
( 9 Months). Cedars will perform work on this item of work with a formal directive. 

FROM: Cedars Electro-Mechanical Inc. 
ON RACTOR 

,tD 

DISTRIBUTION: 
DATE: 1 

CEM: EWO-14-CCP-07 Rev02 

G:\CID\Forms\Appendix A\CCP 2/08 



Cost Breakdown, Work Items. CCP-07 Rev 02 

Cedars Electro-Mechanical Inc 
1712 S Dixie Hwy 

Lake Worth 1 Fl 33460 

Relocate CU-2 To Roof Area 
Existing location in evacuation personnel path. 

Cedars Electro-Mechanical Inc. See attached email 18 Jan 16 

Project: Palm Tran Ops HVAC Replacement 

EWO-14 Relocate CU-2 Qty Unit Unit Cost 
a. Subcontractors Additional 

Electrical ( LTB)-1-20-16( See Attached) Set Up 
Material 1 LS 699.04 699.04 
Labor 2M-48hrs 1 LS 1848.96 1848.96 
Labor burden 36.25% 1 LS 670.25 

Travel 180 
3398.25 

MU 10.00% 339.82 
Subtotal $3,738.07 

Roofing ( Tecta) 
Add Col Boot Flashing (20+6)=26e 26 ea 135 $3,510 
Includes MUs 

Structural ( Composite) 
New Structure CU-2 1 LS 7770 $7,770 

Rev New Duct Support-RTU-1 1 LS 8349 8349 

Sub Total $23,367.07 

CEM Mark Up 5% $1,168.35 

Total Subcontractors L CEM MU $24,535.42 
b. Material / Labor / Equipment CEM 

Painting -RTU-01, CU-02, 
Material- 2 gal-No Primer 1 LS 79.88 $79.88 
Equipment, protection etc 1 Ls 250 $250.00 
Labor-2M-12hr 1 LS i044 $1,044.00 

$1,373.88 
CEM Mark Up 15% $206.08 

$1,579.96 $1,579.96 

Refer Lines -NC 1 LS 0 0 
Add Refer Accessories 1 LS 226.12 226.12 

Roof Jacks 1 LS 550 550 
Rev-02 See BU Roof Supports Lines 1 LS 3680.1 3680.10 

Coring 1 LS 688 688 
See Note 1 RHW 1 LS 250 250 
See Note 1 Patch 1 LS 150 150 
See Note 1 disposal 1 LS 250 250 

Permit fees, reproductic 1 LS 996 996.56 
6790.78 

Sales Tx 6.00% 407.4468 
7198.23 

CEM Mark Up 15% $1)079.73 
$81277.96 $8,277.96 

See BU 

Galvanized 

See attached Rev-02 

See attached Rev-02 
See attached Rev-02 
See attached Rev-02 
See attached Rev-02 

See attached, Previous 

submitted 

Rev 



c. 

d. 

e. 

Note 1: 

Note 2: 

Equipment/ Labor/ Services 
Crane 
Field GEM Labor-Crew Avg-2M 

GEM Mark Up 

Cedars Electro-Mechanical Inc 
1712 S Dixie Hwy 

Lake Worth, Fl 33460 

1 LS 1823 
16 hrs. 70 

15% 

1823 
1120 
2943 

$441.45 
$3,384.45 

Total Additional Subs, Material, Services Costs 
CEMPM 
Project Management-IC 3 hrs. 95 
SupeNision-JC 16 hrs. 38 

GEM Mark Up 15% 
CEM Additional Cost 

Summary Direct Costs 
Bond I 
Subtotal GEM Costs 

GEM Mark Up incld 
Markups-Included 

Total Add-CCP-07 Rev-02-EWO-14 

Estimate 

Rev-02 

$3,384.45 Rev-02 

$37,777.79 

285.00 
608.00 

$893.00 
$133.95 

$1,026.95 
$38,804.74 

$776.09 
$39,580.83 Rev-02 

$0.00 
$39,580.83 TBD ( 9 Mon Min) 

Rev 02 Cost increase using PSL Pipe Support Stands, Based on 1 O Supports, 5' OC with Bracing and sacrificial 
roofing sht at support base. Engineering not included. Pis review and comment( See attached). 

Note new structure for CU-02 is HD Gal. All structures HD Gal 
Will shop drawings for CU-02 structure and Duct Support RTU-01 be required? 
Time extension is an estimate only and does not include administrative time. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Facilities Development Operations 
Capital Improvements Division - PPIG 

Palm Tran North Operations Center HVAC Replacement 
Project No. 13445.01 

PROJECT TIMELINE 
DESCRIPTION 

Start Date per contract 

Substantial Completion per contract 
Substantial Completion after C.O.s (CO#l +17days and CO#2 +3 days) 

Request for Information (RFI) Initiated by Cedars 
Site meeting to resolve egress issue and location of CU#2 
Gartek submits plans for CID's Review 
CID's acceptance of unit relocation to the roof 
Gartek received approval from City of West Palm Beach Building Dept. to remove screening 
Revised drawings relocating CU#2 to the roof are submitted to Cedars 
Cedars submits drawings to City of West Palm Beach Building Department 
Gartek receives Building Department comments from Cedars 
Gartek addresses City comments 
City of West Palm Beach approves permit Revision 
CCP-07 issued by Cedars to relocate CU-2 
Gartek provides Field Bulletin and comments to CCP-07 
Cedars revises CCP-07 per received comments and issues CCP-07 Rev 1 
Gartek approves CCP-07 Rev 1 
CID sends back CCP-07 Rev 1 requesting additional back-up for overhead and profit mark up 
Cedars issues CCP-07 Rev 02 

CID requests back up for time extension from Cedars 
Cedars confirms additional time extension 
Change Order Approved 

Project Completion after CO #3 

9/30/2016 

DATE DAYS ADDED 

6/15/2015 

12/12/2015 

1/2/2016 20 

11/11/2015 

12/21/2015 

1/15/2016 

1/28/2016 

3/14/2016 

4/12/2016 

4/14/2016 

5/13/2016 

5/24/2016 

6/1/2016 

6/17/2016 

6/28/2016 

7/1/2016 

7/2/2016 

7/12/2016 

8/10/2016 

9/6/2016 

9/27/2016 

11/1/2016 

12/17/2016 351 

3 


